

NO. 90610-6

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Oct 03, 2014, 4:18 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

DEREK J. YOUNG,

Petitioner, E CRF  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES

Respondent.

---

DEPARTMENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR  
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

MICHAEL J. THROGMORTON  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 44263  
P.O. Box 40121  
7141 Cleanwater Dr. SW  
Olympia, WA 98504-0121  
(360) 586-7713  
Office Id. No. 90122

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

1. RCW 51.52.100 requires the taking of testimony by deposition to comport with the civil rules. Under CR 32, a deposition may be used only against a party that had notice of it, or against a successor in interest in an action involving the same issues and subject matter. Did the trial court abuse its discretion in excluding depositions taken without notice and in determining that the Department was not the successor in interest to the driver in the separate tort action when the Department did not follow the driver in ownership or control of property and when the tort action and the workers' compensation action involved different issues?.....1

2. Were Young's due process rights violated by the exclusion of two of his depositions when he failed to comply with CR 32 by taking them without notice to the Department and when, after they were excluded, Young declined several opportunities to present his witnesses with notice to the Department? .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

A. The Department Allowed Young's Workers' Compensation Claim, Paid Benefits, Then Closed the Claim.....2

B. Young Took the Depositions of Three Experts Without Notice to the Department .....2

C. The Superior Court Excluded the Depositions Because They Were Taken Without Notice .....5

D. The Court of Appeals Decided the Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Excluding Depositions Taken Without Notice.....6

IV. ARGUMENT .....7

A. Failing To Give a Party Notice Does Not Present an Issue of Substantial Public Interest .....8

B. Failing To Provide Notice To a Party Does Not Present a Significant Question of Constitutional Law .....14

V. CONCLUSION .....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allard v. Pac. Nat'l Bank</i> , 99 Wn.2d 394, 663 P.2d 104 (1983).....	11
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545, 85 S. Ct. 1187, 14 L. Ed. 2d 62 (1965).....	14
<i>Cameron v. Murray</i> , 151 Wn. App. 646, 214 P.3d 150 (2009).....	12
<i>Chavez v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 236, 118 P.3d 392 (2005).....	11
<i>Harris v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993).....	9
<i>Mandery v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 851, 110 P.3d 788 (2005).....	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	14
<i>Minton v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 385, 47 P.3d 556 (2002).....	10
<i>Moore v. Flateau</i> , 154 Wn. App. 210, 225 P.3d 361 (2010).....	13
<i>One Pacific Towers Homeowners' Ass'n v. HAL Real Estate Investments, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 319, 61 P.3d 1094 (2002).....	11
<i>Robles v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 48 Wn. App. 490, 739 P.2d 727 (1987).....	14, 15

<i>State ex rel. Puget Sound Nav. Co. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 448, 206 P.2d 456 (1949).....	14, 15
<i>West v. Zeibell</i> , 87 Wn.2d 198, 550 P.2d 522 (1976).....	10
<i>Young v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , No. 71730-8-I (July 7, 2014) .....	6, 7, 8

**Statutes**

RCW 51.04.010 .....	10, 12
RCW 51.24.030 .....	3, 11
RCW 51.24.060 .....	3, 11
RCW 51.24.090 .....	3
RCW 51.52.100 .....	passim
RCW 51.52.140 .....	13

**Other Authorities**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1283 (5th ed. 1979).....	11
--	----

**Rules**

CR 1 .....	13, 14
CR 32 .....	passim
CR 32(a).....	7
ER 102 .....	13, 14
ER 802 .....	14
WAC 263-12-117(2).....	13
